

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 344 of 2025

Longjam Baleshwar Singh & 67 Ors

...***Petitioner/s***

Vrs.

State of Manipur & 4 Ors

...***Respondent/s***

With

MC(WP(C)) No. 217 of 2025

MC(WP(C)) No. 318 of 2025

MC(WP(C)) No. 375 of 2025

WP(C) No. 229 of 2025

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

17.12.2025

Ms. Nikita, learned counsel appearing for the respondents seeks 3(three) weeks' further time for filing counter affidavit.

This prayer is objected by Mr. Ng. Jotindra Luwan, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners by submitting that some of the petitioners have already retired from service.

Be that as it may, as counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents will be required for deciding the issue raised in this writ petition.

Let these cases be listed again on 26.02.2026.

Earlier interim order shall continue till the next date.

Mr. S. Jasobanta, learned counsel appeared on behalf of
the some of the respondent.

JUDGE

Lucy